19, 2014 to December 31, 2014, as the Vidara Merger was completed in September 2014. The results of Hyperion
from May 7, 2015 to December 31, 2015 are also included in the 2015 as reported figures. The historical financial
information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma items that are directly attributable to the Vidara Merger and
the Hyperion acquisition, and are expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results. These items
include, among others, adjustments to record the amortization of definite-lived intangible assets, interest expense, debt
discount and deferred financing costs associated with the debt in connection with the acquisitions. Additionally, the
following table sets forth unaudited financial information and has been compiled from historical financial statements
and other information, but is not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have been achieved had the
transactions occurred on the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future (in thousands, except per share data):

For the Year Ended December 31,
2015 2014

As
reported

Pro-forma

adjustments

(Unaudited)

Pro-forma

(Unaudited)
As
reported

Pro-forma

adjustments

(Unaudited)

Pro-forma

(Unaudited)
Net sales $757,044 $ 39,473 $ 796,517 $296,955 $ 164,149 $ 461,104
Net income (loss) 39,532 (25,703 ) 13,829 (263,603) (70,803 ) (334,406 )
Basic net income (loss) per share $0.27 $ (0.18 ) $ 0.09 $(3.15 ) $ (0.15 ) $ 3.30
Diluted net income (loss) per share $0.25 $ (0.16 ) $ 0.09 $(3.15 ) $ (0.15 ) $ 3.30

The Company’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2015 include
RAVICTI and BUPHENYL net sales as a result of the acquisition of Hyperion in May 2015 of $86.9 million and
$13.5 million, respectively. The Company’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income also include net sales of
ACTIMMUNE of $107.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2015 and $25.3 million for the year ended
December 31, 2014 following the Vidara Merger on September 19, 2014. Hyperion and Vidara have been fully
integrated into the Company’s business and as a result of these integration efforts, the Company cannot distinguish